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® KM-250AU-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
o KM-250AU-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250AU
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHR LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

R T N e R

® KM-250A-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-250A-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-250A

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

R T K e R s

® KM-250B-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-250B-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250B

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

R A B R

® KM-250BH-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-250BH-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-250BH

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL
® KM-250BL-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR & LARGE HOOK
® KM-250BL-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR & LARGE HOOK
e KM-250BL
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH LARGE HOOK
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le?bly
A-1 01-001A-250A A Arm, Bed olghvl| = 1
A-2 01-001A-250B B Arm, Bed ol = 1
A-3 01-001A-257A A7 Arm, Bed ofotu = 1
A-4 01-001A-257B B-7 Arm, Bed opotu| = 1
A-4-1 01-001A-25BL Arm, Bed opgtu| = 1
A-4-2 | 01-001A-2BLS Arm, Bed ofgtu| = 1
A-5 01-036C-2500 Face Plate kilis 1
A-6 01-137M-2500 Gasket For A-5 Hy 7t 1
A-7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) 2288 23 IAYAH3/16° n=2) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover Al 7] AW 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16" n=28) tho]at 3 Zpak(3/16" n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) Wy yRub) (k) AAG1) | 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) Hst v Faps) () 314 (3) 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover S1%=7 (STD) 1
A-13 01-141M-2500 Gasket For A-12 =R 7FAA(ST) 1
A-13-1 | 01-142M-2500 Gasket For A-12 =R 7E2A(AK) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 A. B Screw(3/16” n=28) tho] st HuAH(3/16" n=28) 8
A-14-1 | SC-0523-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) FE229 W3 AW} 3
A-14-2 | SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) chol gt At 5
A-14-3 | SC-0215-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 7k YAHFE) 1
A-14-4 | 02-019W-1230 A-7, B-7 Washer A= DE A 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap(L) A v Fapf () 3 (3) 2
A-16 04-003R-1600 Arm Rubber Cap(S) R TES) 2
A-17 04-003R-1600 A-7, B-7 Rubber Cap For B-40 s AFRA als) 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap & TRA q1Eal) 1
A-19 01-005A-257A Code Bushing o 2A] 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT” (A-T'YPE) W= () 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Base(R) W = 1k 1
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) e bl ¥ A8 2E(MEX15)| 1
A-23 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 W= vk AxE o) 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 A-7, B-7 Nut(M8 X 1.25) W= kA U E (M8 X 1.25) 1
A-26 01-142A-257A A-7, B-7 Code Holder “A” FZ=Fto] “A” 1
A-27 01-143A-257A A-7, B-7 Code Holder “B” F=3to] “B” 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 A-7, B-7 Code Holder(7N) A o] B #Fo] A(7N) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 A, A7 Earth Line BERIES 1
A-30 02-003A-2700 B. B-7 Nylon Clip el & 3
A-31 01-135A-123A A, A7 Needle Plate(A-TYPE) s (AT 1
A-32 01-135A-123B B. B-7 Needle Plate(B-TYPE) vlsH(BE) 1
A-33 06-135A-235B Needle Plate(BH-TYPE) A (v}2d) 1
A-34 SC-000568-00 Screw(11/64” n=40) 27 AH11/64" n=40) 2
A-35 GP-012128-00 Slide Plate u] 773 () 1
A-36 01-144A-257A A Gauge Plate Alo]A] B2 1
A-37 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) g FAH(11/64" n=40) 1
A-38 GP-009247-00 A7 Model Mark(KM-250A) = Hlu} =7 (KM-250A) 1
A-39 01-045M-250B | B-7 Model Mark(KM-250B) = du}l=(KM-250B) 1
A-40 GP-009253-00 Model Mark(KM-250A-7S) T} = (KM-250A-7S) 1
A-41 GP-009254-00 Model Mark(KM-250B-7S) T} = (KM-250B-7S) 1
A-42 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate H 59 1
A-43 01-035P-7400 Pin Hag 3 2
A-45 01-116A-2350 A-7, B-7 Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut A g% 1
A-47 40-201A-2700 A, B Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y Bz ALz 1=
A-48 SC-0542-1230 A B Screw(11/64" n=40) A =27 3AYAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-51 01-030C-1230 A, A7 Arm Thread Guide oF AlA o] 1
A-52 SC-0120-1230 B, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 29 Hx= ghat YAHY/64" n=40) 1
A-53 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 A Al o] 1
A-53-1 | 01-003C-250B A, A7 Thread Guide For A-5 M Al o] 1
A-54 AS-005578-00 B, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 99 F= ghu} UAH9/64" n=40) 1
. A-55 40-104A-2350 B, B-7 Thread Tension Control Ass' y Al 2 A=) 1=
NOTE: A-56-1 | 40-004A-250B Thread Tension Control Ass y Al Z A A=) (#) B (1=) A5
A-56-2 | 40-333G-123B A, B Thread Tension Adjusting Spring Ag}A~ 22 (123B) (1) ”
A-7=KM-250A-7S A-57 08-001S-1230 A, B Screw(15/64" n=28) A7) 823 YAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-7=KM-250B-7S A-58 01-017C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT” (B) W= w3 (F) 1
A=KM-250A A-59 01-227A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes AT AlA o) 1
B=KM-250B A-60 40-008R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin =oukz] e A 1
[ECommon Part A-61 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5 X L5) AT Aol A AL 1
A-62 01-135A-235A AL Needle Plate AR(E4) 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q'ty Ass’,\(le(Tbly
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft A} (SERVO4-:L =4195mm) 1
B-2 GP-031537-00 Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 A& o 2AA(137&23H) | 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 A o 249 29 2
B-5 02-020M-1230 Upper Shaft Felter A A E 1
B-7 02-102A-250A A, A7 Link Cam(A-TYPE) = A(AK) 1
B-8 02-102A-250B B. B7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) 2=z (B 1
B-9 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) g3 A 93 TAVAHY/R n=2) 1
B-12 GP-011576-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(Non Trimming) | A4S A RA (B]ALA) 1
B-14 GP-011578-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A& A 1
B-15 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) AR 7] 822 JAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar Az 7l 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] 4EUAH(1/4" n=40)| 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear Ar& 7] 0] 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F3o] WEUAH1/4" n=40)| 2
B GP-011579-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) At FZBA) 1

GP-011580-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A& ZLA) 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 0Oil Seal For B-20,21 Az o ax 1
B-23 02-207A-257A A-7, B-7 Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) =g 1
B-23-1 | 02-207A-257A A. B Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) Z49 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z8 IAYAH15/64" n=28) | 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) Z7] ZUAH(5/16" n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A A, A7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass y(A-Type) Al 7] (%) 110-35003 (1)
B-28 | 08-102A-123B  |B. B-7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y A7) (2) (1) [B2(A-TYPE)

(B-Type)
B20 | 08-102A-146L  |BL, BL7 | read Take Up Lever Ass'y A7) DBI30 G222 12 [B28(BL-TYPE)
(B-Type:Option)

B-30 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) A TAGAH1/4 n=40) | 2
B-35 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Az A TAUAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-36 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber 2 duto] 1
B-37 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate For B-7.8 A=y A& 1
B-39 04-101A-250A A, A7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) = (ATE) 1
B-40 04-101A-250B B, B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) vl (BF) 1
B-41 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing(U) vl AFRAL(235) 1
B-42 04-103A-257A Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl 3124 (PBB) 1
B-44 04-004C-2500 Thread Guide For B-42.43 s skAl Al 1
B-45 GP-031797-00 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block s o) B2 1
B-46 04-106C-250A A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) =) Al (AF) 1
B-47 04-001A-2700 B. B-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) st Al o] 1
B-48 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8” n=44) To] WAt A28 n=44) | 1
B-49 A, A7 Needle CIR=S 1
B-50 B, B-7 Needle CIRcS 1
B-51 Synchronizer Ass y AT 2 1}o] A 1=
B-51-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder I E Eo (2)
B-51-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-51-1 up2vEl &) oA (4) sl
B-51-3 | 11-021S-2500 Screw For B-51-1 vy & v Fuab (4)
B-51-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) Al F =1} o] %] (£ )Servo (1z)
B-52 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) A& 7kel YAH1/4" n=40) 1
B-54 02-019W-1230 Rubber For B-2 A&z s 2H 37 1
B-55 GP-011577-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(Trimming) A& ARA (A1) 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le(Tbly
C-1 03-001A-1600 Upright Shaft 9= 1
Cc-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) )& A} 7)o 1
Cc-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Fx2o] HE2AH1/4" n=40) 2
c-5 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) = ARA 1
C-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Az HA TAYAH15/64" n=28) | 1
c-7 GP-011581-00 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) R R 1
C-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) 4E 371 1
C-9 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7)o AH(1/4” n=40) 2
C-10 07-103A-257A Lower Shaft = 1
C-11 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 5l=7] 0] 1
Cc-12 07-005M-1230 A, A7 Lower Shaft Felter 315 AE 1
C-13 SC-000593-00 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft oil 3= WE ZLo] A} 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] HE2AH1/4" n=40) 2
C-16 GP-018589-00 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 35 S3A 1
c-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) Az BA TAVAH1/4" n=40) 1
C-18 07-103A-1600 A-7, B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 33 F5A)(7.94 X 20 X 25) 1
Cc-19 GP-030777-00 A-7, B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 35 AR 1
C-20 07-107A-250A A B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= ARA 1
c-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) AR YAH15/64" n=28) | 1
c-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) 5l% 99 2AYAH(3/16" n=32) 1
Cc-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 sl ¢ AU} AxZE) 1
C-24 CL-000156-00 Collar For Lower Shaft 99 H= 7}2H(B) 7.94X17X8 1
Cc-25 SC-A550-4517 Screw(11/64" n=40) % 2 oy 24 TRPA(IL/64 n=40) 2
C-26 07-003A-270A A-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7} (HSH-7.94BTR) 1=
c-27 07-007A-123A A Rotary Hook Ass y 7}u}(HSH-7.94B) 1=
Cc-28 07-003A-270B B-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7} (HSH-7.94BOHNTR) 1z
Cc-29 07-007A-123B B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}a}(HSH-7.94BOH) 1=
C-30 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) Bul 1
C-32 07-104A-2700 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Case Ass'y HualA o] A 1%
C-33 07-106A-123A A B Bobbin Case Ass'y HulA o] A 1=
C-34 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper 7}a}Ako) 1
C-35 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64" n=40) Fxo] b A-LubAH(11/64" n=40) 1
C-36 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 7mbato] 9}A 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le?bly
D-1 06-101A-250A A, A7 Feed Cam A Fol= A 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7)) YFAH(1/4” n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-250B B. B-7 Feed Cam B o= MAB 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop-Ring “C” For D-1.3 23 28%D 1
D-5 06-102A-2500 Feed Cam C Fol= A C 1
D-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) 3 TAVAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod FHolE = 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Y= 2 1
D-9 06-104A-257A A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator Link o= 24 Y= 1
D-10 | 06-103A-2350 A B Feed Regulator Link o= 24 Y= 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) glol= 44 A (A) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 3% 2 BA HAUA(11/64" n=40) 1
D-13 | 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) jol= AA3HF(A) 2
D-14 | 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) Jjol= A3 =A(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) Jole A= IXAA)| 1
D-16 | SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) D 3G/ n=40) | 1
D-17 | 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) ol 24 g3 37 A(B) 1
D-18 | SC-A0308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) 3 3AVAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-19 | 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) o]z 94 =3 (B) 1
D-20 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 312 % 2A HAUA(11/64" n=40) 1
D-21 | 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) Fol= |44 F=39(C) 1
D-22 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) go] 2= B} VPAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-23 | 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-75 oz 24 94 2z dAA| 1
D-24 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) E3(¢5) 1
D-25 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) glo] 2= B} VAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-26 | 06-311A-2350 Level Feed Crank(R) Sy =2 = (4%) 1
D-27 | 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) EA A HAHAD 1
D-28 | 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft 3y 1
D-30 | 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S 2A (F) 11.11 X168 %20 1
D-31 | SC-0114-1230 Serew(15/64” n=28) A7) A9 FAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-32 | 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 2 FistA 1L11 X 17.74X 16| 1
D-33 | SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) A2 YAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-34 06-021R-1230 Oil Cover For D-2854 S 3 Fupsy 2
D-35 | 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank Y 93 =393 1
D-36 | SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=232) B ) 383 HUaHE/16° n=3) 2
D-37 | 06-114A-2350 Feed bar Shaft B owkx = 1
D-39 | 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-37 AR A A] o 1
D-40 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) AlA 21 A g YAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-41 | 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-37 B R ol 1
D-42 | SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) EY A2 3AYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-43 | GP-034931-00 Feed Bar 4 A 1
D-44 | GP-011202-00 A, A7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) EU(AT) 1
D-45 | 06-107A-123B B. B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) EU(BJ) P=21 1
D-46 GP-008589-00 Feed Dog(BH-TYPE)(Magrin) E1] (Magrin) 1
D-47 | SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) EY FHAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-48 | 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block and Shaft Y 93 2= 1
D-50 | 06-0208-1230 Screw(3/16” n=232) Eu wHAB/L ZAYAL 1
D-51 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) =d = =(F)) 1
D-53 | 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) EA AYANAD 1
D-54 | 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft o 1
D-55 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 29 Azx ~&9} 2
D-56 | 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) Zo §ij 2A 1111X1746X20| 1
D-57 | SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) A2 JAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-58 | 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) Zof # 2A 11.11x168%20] 1
D-59 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) AR 7] 822 JAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-60 | 06-038A-235A A, A7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-TYPE T =P=A(F 1
D-61 | 06-041A-235B B. B-7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE T =PA(F 1
D-62 | 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) A IAGAR(AD) 1
D-63 | 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin =y == 9 1
D-64 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) gfo] 2= B LPAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-65 | 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-2854(F) U FA=Pl 2
D-66 | GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft Folz =AY = 1
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le?bly
D-67 | 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-66 Fol= =AY A 27 2
D-68 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Az A TAUAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-69 GP-008525-01 A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator J)ol= xA7] 1
D-70 | GP-008524-01 A, B Feed Regulator gol= 2A7| 1
D-71 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7}a} Abo] LFA}(11/64” n=40) 2
D-72 | 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-66 Feolz 2A7] & vl 1
D-73 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 710] YAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-74 | 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft Folz A& 1
D-75 06-122A-2500 A-7, B-7 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator Jol= 24 Fx& 1
D-75-1| 06-122A-1370 A, B Feed Regulator Rod golz A7 2= 1
D-76 | 04-009C-3710 E-ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 1
D-77 | 06-023C-257A A-7, B-7 B/T Spring Holder AE Gz AxE By 1
D-78 SC-0528-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7h} JAHS) (9/64” n=40) 2
D-79 | 06-023G-257B A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Spring Az Y Ax=E 1
D-80 | 06-024C-257A A-7, B-7 Holder For D-79 g GA 2~z Aol 1
D-81 | 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft Az Y= 1
D-82 | 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-81 5 2 1
D-83 06-126A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az g A ZA=(F) | (1)
D-84 06-126A-250A A, B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Gz Y QA FAA(F) | (1)
D-85 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) 29w 283 FAAH3/16" n=2) 1
D-86 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hapzte] YAR(11/64” n=40) 1
D-87 | 06-024G-1230 A7 Spring For D-112 Az Y Az 1
D-87-1| 06-023G-257B B-7 Spring For D-112 Az Y A= 1
D-88 06-056G-2350 A B Spring For D-112 QA #Hw 2z 1
D-89 | 06-040S-1600 A-7, B-7 Holder For D-112 Az Ao A} 1
D-90 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) AR o] 2 YE(11/64" n=40) 2
D-91 GP-037384-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Jol= x4 tlo|dt & 1
D-92 | 10-042C-2700 O-Ring For D-91 thelat & o7 2
D-93 06-028C-250A A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) t}olet EA}2H(4mm) 1
D-94 06-028C-250B B Feed Regulator Control Plate(7mm) t}o|et EA}7H(7mm) 1
D-95 | SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) to|atzl TAUA}(3/16" n=28) 1
D-96 | PN-000273-00 A B Pin For D-93.94 clelat A 1
D-97 | 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-96 tholad A= 1
D-98 | 06-048A-2507 B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass y Q2 &9 xo] =(SBT-5) 1%
D-98-1| 06-048B-2507 A-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass' y A2 49 0] =(SBT-5) 1%
D-99 06-130A-257A A-7, B-7 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid Gz &Y ol Bl 1
D-100 | SC-0166-2350 A-7, B-7 Screw (M5 X 0.8) 97 &9 o= BAAHM5X08) 2
D-101 | 01-020W-2350 A-7, B-7 Spring Washer For Bracket A o]~ AZ3 oA ( ¢ 6) 3
D-102 | SC-0108-2350 A-7, B-7 Screw(M6) A=Az wol~ TAHBE(ME)| 3
D-103 | 06-131A-2578 A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank AR LYol FYP= 1
D-104 | 06-032S-257A A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For D-103 A7 & o= A A AL 1
D-106 | 40-005C-2700 A-7, B-7 Hinge Nut For D-107 Aol & dAE(B) 1
D-107 | GP-018185-00 A-7, B-7 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod AR LYol AARE 1
D-108 | 06-035A-257A A-7, B-7 Hinge Pin For D-107 A7 &Y rolr dAZE A3 1
D-109 | SC-0175-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) glo] 2= B7F VAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-111 | 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-81 Hy oA 1
D-112 | 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever Az G 1
D-113 | SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) AA g TAYAH3/16" n=32) 1
D-114 | SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) ) 9 JAH3/16" n=32) 1
D-115 | 06-072R-7507 A-7, B-7 Stopper Rubber For D-112 Az g AEFHA) 7| 1
D-116 | 06-071S-7507 A-7, B-7 Stopper Stud Screw For D-112 Gz 225 A) A 1
D-117 | 11-019M-2350 A-7, B-7 Terminal Tube(L) & rol= HH 1
D-118 | 11-018M-2350 A-7, B-7 Solenoid Terminal(12P) & xo|= T 1
D-119 | PN-000602-01 A-7, B-7 Dial Pin clolat o 1
D-120 | 06-028C-257A A-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) |t}o]d ZA}3(4mm)(INSERT) 1
D-121 | 06-028C-257B B-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) |cthe]%t A} (7mm)(INSERT) 1
D-122 | 06-103A-25BL BL Feed Regulator Link s =x24 Y A(BL-TYPE) 1
D-123 | 06-103A-2BLS | BL-7 Feed Regulator Link =24 g 3A(BL7 TYPE) 1
D-124 | AS-008438-00 A-7, B-7 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper tjold = HA AEH 1
D-125 | GP-016351-01 A-7, B-7 Dial Shaft Locker A’ ssy tholat = A2 (%) 1
D-126 | 06-107A-235A Feed Dog £ 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le?bly
E-1 10-101A-2700 A-7 Fixed Mes TA 2 1
E-2 SC-0137-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=40) TAY A A 28U4AH1/8" n=40) 1
E-3 SN-0103-2700 A-7, B-7 Nut(1/8” n=40) A A A 2} YE(1/8 n=40)) 1
E-4 10-005A-2700 A-7, B-7 Thread Retaining Plate Al 7470 1
E-5 SC-0543-2302 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) E7 812 TAYAH11/64" n=40) 1
E-6 01-017W-1600 A-7, B-7 Washer For E-5 PR 1
E-7 10-106A-2700 A-7 Rotary Mes 3A WA 1
E-8 10-106A-235B B-7 Rotary mes 3A w2~ 1
E-9 SC-A154-4114 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) AA W2 BEE(11/64" n=40)| 2
E-10 10-108A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Holder AP &Y 1
E-11 10-009C-2700 A-7, B-7 Stop-Ring For E-11 238 (15D) 1
E-12 10-110W-2700 A-7, B-7 Washer For E-11 AP B} o)A 1
E-13 10-011A-2700 A-7, B-7 Needle Bearing Yol & el 1
E-14 10-112A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link AP A48 = 1
E-15 10-013S-257A A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-15 APEEH QA== cha} 2
E-16 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) A28 Ao & YA} YE(11/6 n=40) 1
E-17 10-114A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever AP 1
E-18 SC-0108-2350 A-7, B-7 Screw(M6) AFz welA TAHEE(MG)| 1
E-19 10-115A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Shaft NEEES 1
E-20 10-116W-257A | A-7, B-7 Washer For E-20 A2 oA 1
E-21 43-009C-1600 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AJA = (EE 49) 1
E-22 10-017A-257A A-7, B-7 Return Spring Guide Bushing el A= slol= A 1
E-23 10-018G-257A A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Return Spring Zelo|= ofst BBl AxE 1
E-24 GP-019026-00 A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Zglo] = o}t 1
E-25 10-166A-7507 A-7, B-7 Roller z28¥ 1
E-26 10-067S-7507 A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-26 e il 1
E-26-1 | 07-011W-1230 Washer For E-27 7lalato] €A 1
E-27 SN-0115-7400 A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 23] Y E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-28 10-044R-5607 A-7, B-7 Cushion Washer For E-20 ZA 317(B) 1
E-29 10-121A-257A A-7, B-7 Cam Follower Crank APAN 2= m= =7 1
E-30 15-0028-5607 A-7, B-7 Screw For E-30 2k Aelex A A} 2
E-31 10-032S-257A A-7, B-7 Stopper Screw 2&¥ FA YA 1
E-31-1 | 10-032R-257A A-7, B-7 Cushion Rubber For E-32 AEY FAH 33 1
E-32 SN-0105-3400 A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) $Y&E 2t thialb YE(I5/6 n=2%) 1
E-33 10-122P-257A A-7, B-7 Stopper Pin B 1
E-34 10-023G-257A A-7, B-7 Spring For E-30 AP 2 303 AxE 1
E-35 10-124C-257A A-7, B-7 Spring Holder Az ol 1
E-36 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16" n=28) tholat 3 HuAH(3/16" n=28)| 2
E-37 GP-020747-00 A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Cam AR 1
E-38 SC-A308-4517 A-7, B-7 Screw(1/4” n=40) S7h e o) WEuUaH(1/4" n=40) 2
E-39 10-126A—257A A-7, B-7 Clutch Lever Ass y 2% 4 ) 1=
E-40 GP-013513-00 A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-40 282 9y 2E3 YAt 1
E-41 SN-0105-3400 A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) 8-7h E (15/64" n=28) 1
E-42 43-004S-3400 A-7, B-7 Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw T2 38 thix} 1
E-43 A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-48 Lexols d4 HI A 1
E-44 SN-0115-7400 A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 23] Y E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-45 10-129A-257A A-7, B-7 Base Plate H o] 2~ Zg o] E 1
E-46 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) FEo] A A2AH3/16" n=28) 3
E-47 10-130A-257A A-7, B-7 Solenoid Connection Link £ xo)l= A48 =a 1
E-48 10-131P-257A A-7, B-7 Solenoid Pin £Exol= 1
E-49 SC-0496-3710 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) 3% 51 24 7AUAH11/64" n=40) 1
E-50 04-009C-3710 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 1
E-51 10-044A-2507 A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AP &9 0] =(STT-5) 1=
E-52 10-033A-257A A-7, B-7 Base For E-52 AP &8 o] = W o] A 1
E-53 01-020W-2350 A-7, B-7 Washer For E-53 Aaz oA Ax oM (46)| 2
E-54 SC-0183-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64" n=28) W o] 2 TAYAB(15/64" n=28) 2
E-55 GP-035920-00 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher wul o=y 1
E-56 GP-034021-00 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Lever Hul grEE gy 1
NOTE: E-57 01-114C-2350 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Holder Hw Ao 1
E-58 SC-A131-4522 | A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) o] ¢ A8 n=4) | 2
E-59 SC-A131-4522 A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) FHo] ¥k e xH(1/8" n=44) 2
A-T=KM-250A-7S | |" g-60 01-015C-2350 A7, B-7 | Bobbin Catcher Spring ERIETE ] 1
B-7=KM-250B-7S [ ™61 06-020C-7400 A7, B7  |E-Ring($6) EZ(46) 1
A=KM-250A E-62 01-016R-2700 | A7, B-7 | Stopper Rubber For E-56 Byl oEE Ay 1
B=KM-2508 E-63 01-105A-2350 A-7, B-7 Bed base “FRONT” (B) W= WA () 1
[FCommon Part | (™54 [ §C-0508-1230 | A-7, B-7 | Screw =2 uAGA 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty Ass’,\(le(Tbly
F-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16” n=20) b= 2 A AH(9/16” n=20) 1
F-2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut or A VA v E 1
F-3 05-014C-250A A, A7 Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) e zAAZE(A) 1
F-4 05-014C-250B B, B-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) ore A A= (BI) 1
F-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar ot x4y 1
F-6 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar =27 1
F-7 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing 2 1A 1
F-8 05-103A-1370 Presser Bar Holder =2 Aol 1
F-9 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hapabo] UAF(11/647 n=40) 1
F-10 GP-013150-00 A, A7 Presser Foot Ass y(A-TYPE) =3uk(F) 1=
F-11 05-012A-1230 B, B-7 Presser Foot Ass' y(B-TYPE) 2t 1=
F-12 05-009A-350B BH. BH-7 |Presser Foot Ass y(BH-TYPE) = FHH(MAGRIN) 1=
F-13 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) 2k ZUak(9/64" n=40) 1
F-14 GP-023786-00 Thread Guide Plate A7 o] gt 1
F-15 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Q%7 TR ZAAH) (9/64 n=40) 1
F-16 43-001A-2500 Presser Lifter =29 28] 1
F-17 02-019W-1230 Washer For F-16 A& AE oA 1
F-18 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) FAN AH(S$)(9/64” n=40) 1
F-19 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft e &7 A& 1
F-20 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For F-19 A& o2 249 29 1
F-21 AS-003057-00 Presser Lifter Link(set) 2 2] H=2(x) 1
F-22 43-0045-2500 Hinge Screw For F-21 w2 ge)7] J= sAAYA} 2 g
F-23 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 5
F-24 43-105A-2500 Presser Lifter Lever a4 23 Y 1
F-25 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar 29 £27) A48 1
F-26 43-0075-2500 Stud Screw For F-25 reg ge)y] 948 Tt 1
F-27 43-108A-2500 Knee Lifting Link =z 99 Y= 1
F-28 SC-000437-00 Hinge Screw For F-27 T2 &3 3 A YA} 1
F-29 43-109C-2500 Knee Lifing Bar e g9y 1
F-30 43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw For F-29 T2 2B IR AL 1
F-31 40-003P-2500 A, A7 Tension Release Pin Al =27 9 1
F-32 40-105C-2500 Tension Release Plate Al =37 2 1
F-33 40-0065-2500 Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate Al =37 3 AAAL 1
F-34 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) E3(¢5) 2
F-35 GP-024276-00 Spring For Tension Release Plate A 537 9 Az 1
F-36 GP-021217-00 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Ass'y A=Z7] A o] B-(FH) 1=
F-37 40-209A-257A A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) Al=Z27] #A o] Exle] (U) 1
F-38 SC-0527-7600 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) 7h2~7) HUAH(3/16" n=28) 1
F-39 SC-0175-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) go] 2= B} VPAH11/64" n=40) 1
F-40 GP-022094-00 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/32" n=28) A%F7] Aoy AL 1
F-41 01-038W-1230 A-7, B-7 Spring Washer A2 9lA 1
NOTE: F-42 40-004C-2700 A-7, B-7 Nut (9/32" n=28) vE 1
F-43 44-026G-7400 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) HYE zlo] AxT 1
A-7=KM-250A-7S F-44 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) o]t I YAH(3/16” n=28) 1
B-7KM-250B-7S | | p_y5 40-211A-257A | A7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) ( ¢ 5) Az27] Fo]2 7Fo(L) 1
Q;Eﬂfggg’é F-46 SC-0175-1230 A7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) Spo| 2 & WA VpAH1L/64 n=40) | 1
[FCommon Part F-47 40-210A-257A B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder( ¢ 5) || ¢]& o) 1
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty Ass’,\(lechly
G-1 11-001A-257A A-7, B7 Wiper Bracket Ass y }o)= B (1) 1=
G-2 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) ool = ZAH3/16" n=28) 2
G-3 11-102A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Rotation Shaft glo]ly A= 1
G-4 04-009C-3710 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 1
G-5 11-003A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper 9}o] = 1
G-7 SC-0120-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 99 F= AW YAH9/64" n=40) 1
G-8 11-106A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Crank Ass y o}ols] FA (M) 1%
G-9 SC-0105-7500 A-7, B-7 Screw(M4) Zu| A & glel TAYAHMA) 1
G-10 16-1133-3710 A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For G-8 2221 A48 A i HE=F) 1
G-11 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) AzgAo| & WA} YE(11/64 n=40) 1
G-12 11-007A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Rod 3lolz = 1
G-13 16-1135-3710 A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For G-12 A2 4483 thpH =) 1
G-14 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) Az Ao] 2 YA E(11/64" n=40) 1
G-15 11-008A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Driving Link Ass y olo]l¥ 2= F(#A) 1=
G-16 11-009S-257A A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For G-15 olo]l¥ QE3 3 A YA} 1
G-17 10-020W-2700 A-7, B-7 Washer For G-15 253} FH oA 1
G-18 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) AR & YA YE(3/16 n=32) 1
G-19 11-010A-257A A7, B7 Wiper Solenoid Connection Link 9}o]7 Loz dAAYA | 1
G20 16-1135-3710 A-7, B-7 Hinge For G-19 A2 4483 thpHEF)| 1
G-21 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) Az o] & A} YE(11/64 n=40) 1
G-22 11-011G-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Spring S}o]x A= 1
G-23 11-112A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Base }o]= o] 1
G-24 SC-0548-7400 A7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) tolot 2 F}AH(3/16” n=28) 3
G-25 11-013C-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Cover slolx AAw 1
G-26 SC-0120-1230 A-7, B7 Screw(9/64” n=40) gz An aH9/64" n=40) 2
G-27 11-015A-2507 A-7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Ass y o}o]8 &Y o] =(SWP-5) | 1%
G-28 SC-0196-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw (M3 % 0.5) £ xo)= B3 AU M3X05) 4
G-29 11-016W-2700 A-7, B-7 Spring Washer For G-27 &Y roje BA Az 9Ly 4
G-30 11-017W-2700 A-7, B-7 Washer For G-27 Z¥ o)z B FHolA 4




Reverse Button Mechanism
O4XI HE aUA

H-7
H-6 H-6
H-11 m n
§ 27y
T
3 =g -
F,_ H5 H-8
£
[ o= 3
H-2 ri | H-4
| ====1
= Ly H-9
(R
H-1
= , Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
H-1 12-001A-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Case HE Aol 1
H-2 SC-0523-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 72 52 @3 TAYAH9/6L n=40) 2
H-3 12-131A-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button S/W Ass y Iz BEl A9 (%) (2) H-3
H-4 12-012S-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw FHo| Zudxzt 2etA} 2
H-5 12-104P-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Actuator Pin °—",7ﬂ HE 5}%{’4_ 1
H-6 43-009C-1600 A-7, B7 E-Ring( ¢ 9) Al A == (E=9) 2
H-7 12-101A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Control Lever Az 2Hg W (i) 1
H-8 SC-0178-7400 A-7, B7 Screw(11/64" n=40) 57 FUAHE) (11/64” n=40) 1
H-9 12-008G-5607 A-7, B-7 Spring For H-7 g7 BEl A2 24 S/P 1
H-10 | 12-009R-5607 A-7, B-7 Insulated Rubber 292 w3 A n3 1
H-11 12-010A-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Cable Bushing Az BE AolE A 1

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A-7=KM-250A
B-7=KM-250B
[ECommon Part
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Lubrication
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| 1-20 1-21

, Assembly

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty NO.

I-1 44-001C-2500 Oil Gauge Window 3 1

1-2 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For I-1 3 23(G25) 1

14 44-120A-1600 A, A7 Arm Oil Shield H fukgt 1

15 44-131C-1230 B. B-7 Arm Oil Shield sy 243 1

1-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick EXSREY 1

1-7 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) ooz An YAH9/64" n=40) 1

1-8-1 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3t5 do|= 1

1-10 44-117A-1600 0il Return Tube Holder 3l8 dlo|= Ao 1

I-11 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) tho]d & FUAR(3/16” n=40) 1

1-12 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass y A Ff Jho] Z(fH) 1

1-13 44-009P-2500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3= F& Folx= 1

I-14-1 44-012A-2350 0il Pump Body 09 H= BA (1)

1-14-2 44-011W-1600 Washer For I-14-1 29 gz 24 I} 4440) | (3)

1-14-3 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) EAW YAH$)(9/64" n=40) | (3)

I-14-4 | 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 35 dol= UEF (1)

1-14-5 GP-023449-00 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 3= F& U= (1)

1-14-6 | 44-126A-1230 Impeller K= (1)

1-14-7 | 44-117A-1230 Piston IAE (1)

1-14-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE Ax2E (1) 1-14

1-14-9 | 44-119S-1230 Pin Screw For 1-14-8 F)AE Az AL (1)

1-14-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For I-14-8 IAE A28 FA(RP 2x8)| (1)

1-14-11 | 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 29 H= AW (1)

1-14-12 | 44-024C-1230 0il Pump Cap 29 Hx Ag 7 (1)

1-14-13 | 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A} 7o) (1)

1-14-14 | 44-120S-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) 29 Az AW JAH+25mm) | (4)

NOTE: 1-14-15 | 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shagt °9 P= vl (1)
. I-14-16 | SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 09 #x 29 E YAH11/64" n=40) (2)

1-15 44-010A-2500 0Oil Pump Bracket 2d FH= B 1
A-7=KM-250A-7S | | I-16 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) tholot o FHpAH(3/16" n=28) 3
B-7=KM-250B-7S 1-17 44-016G-1230 Oil Pump Connection Spring 29 F=Z 2=z A= 1
A-7=KM-250A 1-18 44-115A-1230 Oil Pump Connection Collar 2d F= %xE 7lH(=) 1
B-7=KM-250B 1-19 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Ax27) TAVAH11/64" n=40) 2
[FCommon Part | | 1-20 02-003A-2700 Clip Hel& & 1

1-21 01A143S-811H Cable Tie Al o] & E}o] 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le?bly
J-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag kA Abe] wis 1
J-2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) zzlo] ¥ (K) 1
J-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =gkl (Fi/)h) 1
J-5 Needle(A-Type) Hl=(A%) 5
J-6 Needle(B-Type) v}l=(B¥) 5
J-7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) Hul 4
J-9 91-105C-2700 A-7, B-7 Spanner aAE A A 248 Ay 1
J-10 91-001C-2700 A-7, B-7 L Wrench(2mm) L &% (2mm) 1
J-11 10-201A-2700 A-7, B-7 Fixed Mes AW A(SFAH) 1
J-12 91-106C-2700 A-7, B-7 Head Cover w] A A () 1
J-14 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank LCIEd) 1
J-15 44-010C-1230 Magnetic AL 1
J-16 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 3% 2
J-17 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A 23(dH) 2
J-18 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” A 2F(F) 2
J-19 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” 32 T (A) 2
J-20 Nail 3 4
J-21 GP-012352-00 Head Rest u]A] vk 1
J-22 60-001A-2500 A-7, B-7 Belt Cover“A” W E AW A(SERVO) 1
J-23 60-003A-2500 7N Belt Cover"A”(FOR NP MOTOR) Wle Aw A(NP) 1
J-24 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover“B” We 7An “B” 1
J-25 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) EAE TAYAH5/16" n=24) 2
J-26 09-025W-8270 Washer For J-22,23 ANE FArk obA 2
J-27 SC-0184-4118 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fgo] Ju] 2A-L21AH(3/16° n=28) 1
J-28 10-020W-2700 Washer For J-22.23 27 FlA 1
J-29 91-0025-3400 Nail For J-24 Bt 2
J-30 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass y A7) (#) 1=
J-31 44-012A-2500 0Oil Pan EXb| 1
J-32 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket S 7pAA 2%
J-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) W 79 vl YAHM8Xx1.25) | 1
J-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For J-33 vl 79wl WAl 98 1
J-35 44-032C-1230 0Oil Pan Nipple Sdm Js 1
J-36 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) go)l= 7 A A} 1
J-37-1 | 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft e A& 1
J-37-2 | 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad T2 wkx ge 1
J-37-3 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 22 ukx s13zte) g 1
J-37-4 | 43-101A-1230 Holder For J-37-2 e w3 317 974 Y3 1
J-37-5 | 43-1085-1230 Set Screw For J-37-4 Tz vk AAY3 HUAL| 1 7
J-37-6 | 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete T2 Q4 Z== 1
J-37-7 | SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16” n=18) e w2 3AYAH5/16" n=18) 2
J-37-8 | 43-108C-1600 Shaft For J-40 AelA = 1
J-38 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AlA = (EHY ¢9) 1
J-39 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass y Al Z2o] () 1=
J-40 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
J-41 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z3 FAHE7) (15/64" n=2) 1
J-42 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Aol $52AUAHF)(15/64" n=28) 1
J-43 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) AA £z ) (15/64 n=28) 1
J-44 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) 294E 24 & YE(15/64 n=2) 2
J-45 43-008G-1600 Spring For J-40 AoA 2z 1
J-46 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber e ey ukx A 1
NOTE: J-47 04-104R-1230 7N Rubber Cap For J-31 Bl A} 3224 apol (31A)40 1
J-48 44-011R-2350 Packing S du A uF 1
A7=kM-250A-7s | | 2% 01-135A-123A A, A7 Needle Plate(A-Type) A(AY) 1
B-7=KM-250B-7S J-50 01-135A-123B B, B-7 Needle Plate(B-Type) R7H(BY) 1
A=KM-250A J-51 06-135A-235B BH Needle Plate(BH-Type) A7H(BH3) 1
B=KM-250B J-52 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank 43} 1
[FCommon Part | [ 553 44-012C-1230 0Oil Return Tube 3E o] = 1




Program Unit Box &
Pressor Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o238 SUE %A Ol XI5 £ 28 2

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Asi(le(r;w.bly
K-7 KM-2507 A7, BT Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y AHE 28 EHxo=(R) | 1

K-7-1 | HEC-2507 A7, B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y AER 2 &A= (SPF-5) | (1%)

K-7-6 SC-0183-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64" n=28) wlo) A wAUAL B(15/64" n=28) | (4)

K-7-7 | 06-051W-7400 | A-7, B-7 Washer For K-7-4, K-7-5 Z3 FHAL 944 (4)

K-7-8 | SN-0121-7400 A-7, B7 Nut(15/64" n=28) A7 Aol YE(15/64 n=28) | (4)

K-7-9 | 43-013A-257A A7, B-7 Knee Lifter Connection Crank AeFEEH 94 Z=A(4K) | (D)

K-7-10 | 09-016S-9570 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) Eqada(d) aAUAHE/16 n=2) | (1)

K-7-11 | 43-014A-257A  |A-7, B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter A% 22 &9 xR AK | (1)

K-7-12 | 43-015A-257A A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing AE B2 2HE BA AK | (1) K7
K-7-13 | 43-016R-257A A-7, B-7 Oil Seal For K-7-12 A 5 &85 294 AK | (D)

K-7-14 | 43-017C-257A | A-7, B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter A% 22 3 YE AK (1)

K-8-1 | 43-018A-257A A7, BT Knee Lifter Shaft A% 22 $YE(Z) AK | (1)

K-8-2 | 06-021W-7400 A7, BT Washer For K-8-1 A7 #Hut ekA (1)

K-8-4 | 43-021A-257A  |A-7, B-7 Collar For K-8-1 AE 22 23E vle AK | (1)

K-8-5 SC-0512-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) 2992 2B YAH11/64" n=40) | (2)

K-8-6 | SC-0548-7400 Screw cholet g HupAt (2)

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["FCommon Part

NOTE : K-7-15, K-7-16, K-8-3 Deleted Parts List




Special Parts For
KM-250AU Series
KM-250AU Al = &™§ 2SS A

SunLhtar

E L-13

L-10
L-1
O
o lﬂ; L-12
L1 LI e s !
“KM-250AU-75
= ? L-20
AL L-6
1
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Ass’.\(le(r)nlbly
L-1 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AU-Type) e g A9 1
L-2 GP-009256-00 Model Mark(KM-250AU) mdnl=z 1
L-3 GP-009250-00 Model Mark(KM-250AU-7S) T lul= 1
L-4 40-104A-257U Thread Tension Control Ass’ y Az A=A 1z)
L-5 08-201A-257U Thread Take-Up Lever Ass y Al 7] (110-91857) (1%)
L-6 Needle( AU-Type) vl 1
L-7 07-003A-257U Oil-Less Rotary Hook Ass y(For Thread Trimmer) | 7} HSH-7.94BTR(P) 1=
L9 07-005S-250U 01l Protection Screw For Lower Shatt 3= F5 vl YA 1
L-10 07-106A-123A Bobbin Case Ass y Bl Aol A 1=
L-12 06-107A-257U Feed Dog(AU-Type) e 5y 1
L-13 05-014C-257U Presser Adjusting Spring = 24 Ax=E 1
L-14 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm A< (L) 1
L-15 05-115C-257U Arm Thread Guide Holder Plates Arm AleF] #o)ut 1
L-16 05-116W-257U Washer For Arm Thread Guide Arm Agh 313 914 1
L-17 11-017C-7507 Nut For Arm Thread Guide slol9] B3 A 9F it vE 1
1-18 07-004R-250U O-Ring For L-9 st&=F-5 oAb 28 1
L-19 40-008R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin A =37 A A 1
L-20 GP-013150-00 Presser Foot 2 1




Special Parts For
[KM-250AU-7N « KM-250A-7N « KM-250B-7N]
[KM-250AU-7N « KM-250A-7N « KM-250B-7N] X & SSA|

S
b /
n;—s; b ¢ - M-8-4
1%
ud/ |
Frefms2
M-8-3
= , Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
M-1 01-45NP-257U 978 Model Mark(KM-250AU-7N) 2 dul=(KM-250AU-7N) | 1
M-2 01-45NP-257A IR Model Mark(KM-250A-7N) 2} = (KM-250A-7N) 1
M-3 01-45NP-257B 9238 Model Mark(KM-250B-7N) 2= (KM-250B-7N) 1
M-4 02-101A-257N 978 Upper Shaft(NP-Type) AF& (NP4 L=431mm) 1
M-6 02-003A-2350 A5 Pulley £ 1
M-7-25 | 01-019P-2350 973 Guide Pin For Synchronizer AlFZZ W o)A 7|FH (2)
12-0000-4701
M-7-26 | SC-0108-4113 RS Screw(M6) L7 Ee] HEE(M6) | (2) A=Az
(32]701-’33 )_N.P

M-7-27 | 01-020W-2350 29|23 Washer For Synchronizer Az WA Ax A (4d) (2)
M-8 U A3 Synchronizer Ass y E=AAn LR 1=
M-8-1 11-020A-2500 A Magnetic Holder I E Eo (2)
M-8-2 11-022W-2500 WA Washer For B-51-1 wfadE &9 FHeolA (4) M-8
M-8-3 11-021S-2500 PR Screw For B-51-1 w2 & Ev HUAb (4)
M-8-4 13-0000-SE55 =3 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) Al A2 1} o] & (% )Servo (1%)
M-9 02-207A-257A Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) Z2] 1




Special Parts

KM—250BH Series Sunhtar:

-_— X X ===
KM-250BH Al2| = T § 25 &7
N-5
7 O ‘
N-1
N-2
N-7
N-4
Ths
N-6
, Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
N-1 GP-009249-00 Model Mark(KM-250BH) 2 du} = (KM-250BH) 1
N-2 GP-009255-00 Model Mark(KM-250BH-7S) meln} = (KM-250BH-7S) 1
N-3 GP-009291-00 Model Mark(KM-250BH-7N) meln} = (KM-250BH-7N) 1
N-4 01-102A-250H Link Cam(BH-Type) 2 =78 (BHIE) 1
N-5 08-101A-25BH Thread Take-Up Lever Ass y Al 7] (%) 1
N-6 01-003C-250B Thread Guide For A-5 w3t A7 o] 1
N-7 GP-034931-00 Feed Bar(BH-Type) 4 w3 1




Special Parts For KM—250BL Series
KM-250BL Al = X § £ oA
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q@0-12 0-11
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty Ass’,\(le(Tbly
0-1 10-101A-64L7 Fixed Mes TR A 1
0-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) AW A TAHYAH9/64" n=40) 1
0-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw(1/8” n=40) FAGAAE 2AYAH1/A" n=40) 1
0-4 SN-0103-2700 Nut(1/8” n=40) A A AL 2 YE(1/8" n=40)) 1
0-5 10-005A-6417 Thread Retaining Plate Al 712 A 1
0-6 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) A 94 ZAAH1/64 n=40) | 1
0-7 02-019W-1230 Washer For O-5 A7V A kA 1
0-8 10-111C-642L7 Rotary Mes 3| A ) 2~ 1
0-9 SC-A154-4115 Screw(11/64” n=40) A 2 2AYAH11/64" n=40) 2
0-10 10-113C-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder AP & 1
O-11 10-011C-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder Cover AR & AW 1
0-12 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) AR EY AW TAAH9/64" n=40) 3
0-13 10-013C-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link AP A4 = 1
0-14 10-014S-64L7 Stud Screw For 0-13 APAE A4 thbaH3/16 n=32) 2
0-15 SN-0115-7400 Nut For O-14 2] Y E(3/16" n=32) 2
0-16 10-121C—64L7 Thread Trimming Lever AP #H 1
0-17 SC-0109-2350 Screw A7 &g xolz Bl FUAHM6XP1) 1
0-18 10-118A-64L7 Thread Trimming Shaft AL &= 1
0-19 10-021C-64L7 Guide Bush For Return Spring el Az slol= A 1
0-20 10-022G-64L7 Slide Arm Return Spring &eEtol= gF 2Yl AxE 1
0-21 10-123A-64L7 Slide Arm Zglol = b 1
0-22 10-166A-7507 Roller AT 28 2
0-23 10-067S-7507 Stud Screw For 0-22 AR 28 whab 2
0-24 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16” n=32) 22 YE(3/16" n=32) 2
0-25 10-127A-641L.7 Cam Follwer Crank AP 2E FAF 1
0-26 SC-0169-1600 Screw(15/64" n=28) yojz 24 A43a FUAH15/64" n=28) 2
0-27 10-029G-64L7 Return Spring A& "l Az 1
0-28 10-130A-64L7 Stopper Lever 2&¥ 4 1
0-29 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) 7 A% okl TAUAH15/64" n=28) 2
0-30 06-220A-2350 Collar For O-18 AP & gl 1
0-31 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) AR A TAVAH1/4" n=40) 2
0-32 10-118A-2700 Stopper AET 1
0-33 SC-0190-2700 Screw(3/16” n=32) 259 FHUYAK3/16" n=32)| 2
0-34 10-020W-2700 Washer 259 At oA 2
0-35 10-021R-270 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber A& YW FATE 1
0-36 10-054A-64L7 Mes Cam APE 7 1
0-37 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) AP FHUAR(1/4" n=40) 2
0-38 10-038A-25BL Cluth Lever 2% 9w 1
0-39 43-004S-3400 Stud Screw For 0-38 232 F SIAH(15/64" n=28) 1
0-40 10-0418-64L7 Stud Screw For 0-38 297 gy 2= AAHI5/64 n=28)| 1
0-41 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) 2392 2r th}aH(15/64" n=28) 1
0-42 43-004S-3400 Stud Cres For O-47 4oz 948 A hpaH(i5/64 n=28)| 1
0-43 10-044A-25BL Base Plate H o] 2~ Zg o] E 1
0-44 SC-0485-4113 Screw (M5 X P0.8) 253 FHUAHMS X P0.8) 2
0-45 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For O-44 Zhapzbe] <A (4 5) 2
0-46 10-020W-2700 Washer For O-44 259 FHeA(45) 2
0-47 10-048A-25BL Solenoid Connecting Link £ o)l A48 = 1
0-48 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5xP0.8) A A& 7let ZAGAL 2
0-49 10-144A-2507 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AP | o] = (/) =)
0-50 10-151A-25BL Base For 0-49 A & o= o]~ 1
0-52 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6 X P1) A7 &8 xoz Bahl FUAHMEXPI) 2
0-53 01S1285-306H Washer g A2 2kA 2
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Ass’,\(le(Tbly
P-1 01-001A-25BL. Arm Bed ok = 1
P-2 01-105A-2350 Bed Base “Front” (B) W = ¥k A (B) 1
P-3 GP-009288-00 Modle Mark(KM-250BL-7S) d wl= 1
P-4 01-139C-2500 Thread Take up Cover Al 7] A 1
P-5 02-102A-250B Link Cam g3 7 1
P-6 03-101A-1230 Upright Shaft )= 1
P-7 006-007-0005 Needle vls DBx1(#21) 1
P-8 06-190A-25BL, Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid Gz &Y ol Bl 1
P-9 07-101A-25BL Lower Shaft = 1
P-10 07-009A-25BL Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 3= = 2A 1
P-11 07-110A-25BL | BL Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= A 2A 1
P-11-1 | 07-110A-2BLS | BL-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= A 1A 1
P-12 07-024A-64L7 BL-7 Rotary Hook Ass y 7=} (=)
P-12-1 | 07-007A-146L 250BL Rotary Hook Ass'y 7} (=)
P-13 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin BHl(Al) 1
P-14 07-026A-64L7 BL-7 Bobbin Case Assembly Bul Aolo|A(F) 1U=x)
P-14-1 | 07-106A-146L 250BL Bobbin Case Assembly Hul Aolo|A(F) (=)
P-15 08-102A-146L Thread Take up Lever Assembly A7) (z) (&)
P-16 44-101A-25BL Oil Pump Bracket 29 F= B 1
P-17 40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable Ass y Al=Z27] Aol B (x) 1=
P-18 40-003A-2700 Connecting Bolt For P-17 AolE AAEE 1
P-19 40-004C-2700 Nut A For P-17 Aol A4 YE A 1
P-20 40-005C-2700 Nut B For P-17 Aol A4 JE B 1
pP-21 40-140C-64L7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) A7) Ao)E Aol (s} 1
P-22 SC-0543-2302 Screw EAY A TAGAL 1
P-23 40-142A-64L7 Bracket For P-21 A%27] Aol % 3ol (3}) Bepdl 1
P-24 SC-0211-7500 Screw TR A A} 2
P-25 01-017W-1600 Washer AL27) Aol Aol (5} Bepl Holo
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